



SUPPLEMENT No. 2
TO
THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE
No. 1139 of 14th December, 1998
LEGISLATION

ORDINANCE 10 OF 1998

AN ORDINANCE
TO AMEND THE POLICE ORDINANCE 1967

A. I. RAMSAY
ADMINISTRATOR

1st December 1998.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Police (Amendment) Ordinance 1998 and shall be read as one with the Police Ordinance 1967 as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Ordinance”).

Short title.
Ordinances 9/67,
14/69, 7/75
and 2/93.

2. Section 2 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the definition of “Gazetted Officer” where it appears therein and inserting in the appropriate alphabetical order the following two new definitions:-

Section 2 of the
principal
Ordinance
amended.

“(a) “expatriate officer” means an officer specially recruited in the United Kingdom or seconded from a United Kingdom Police Force for service with the Sovereign Base Areas Police.

(b) “locally engaged officer” means an officer recruited in Cyprus for service with the Sovereign Base Areas Police.

3. Section 12 of the principal Ordinance is hereby repealed and replaced by the following new section:-

Section 12 of the
principal
Ordinance
repealed and
replaced.

“12.- (1) Expatriate officers shall be appointed, promoted and discharged by the Administrator in accordance with such conditions of service as he may approve.

(2) Appointments, enlistments, promotions and discharges of all locally engaged officers shall be made by the Chief Constable.

(3) Conditions of appointment, enlistment, promotion, service and discharge of all locally engaged officers shall be in accordance with provisions contained in regulations made under this Ordinance.”

Section 14 of the
principal
Ordinance
amended.

4. Section 14 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended:-

- (a) by deleting the term "Gazetted Officer" where it appears in line one of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the term "Expatriate Officer"; and
- (b) by deleting the words "other than a Gazetted Officer" where they appear in line one of subsection (2) thereof and inserting immediately after the word "every" in that same line the words "locally engaged".

Section 38 of the
principal
Ordinance
amended.

5. Section 38 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word "gazetted" where it appears in line two of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the word "expatriate".

First Schedule to
the principal
Ordinance
amended.

6. The First Schedule to the principal Ordinance is hereby amended: -

- (a) by inserting in brackets in Part I thereof immediately underneath the words "oath of allegiance" where they appear in the heading thereto the words "expatriate officers";
- (b) by deleting in Part II thereof the words "other than a Gazetted Officer" where they appear in brackets in the heading thereto and substituting therefor the words "locally engaged officers".

1st December 1998
(132/32)

P.A. ROTHERAM,
Chief Officer